Evangelical Theological Seminary in Osijek, Croatia

Price list!

(valid from Oct. 1%, 2022)
Note: indicated prices include VAT for those items that are subject to VAT

I. STUDY PROGRAMS
A) Tuition
Tuition fees for full-time and part-time students:

Undergraduate professional studies in theology 6.000,00 kn
Graduate specialized studies in theology 9.000,00 kn
A repetitive year 50% of regular tuition prices

Students may pay tuition in annual installments, or per semester.

Payment per individual course:
(note: only for participants in lifelong learning / without formal enrollment)

Undergraduate professional studies in theology - 1 ECTS 100,00 kn

Graduate specialized studies in theology - 1 ECTS 150,00 kn

B) Enrollment fee (covers issuance of student ID, index, etc.)
(note: a copy of the proof of payment should be attached to the application form)

Undergraduate professional studies in theology 200,00 kn
Graduate specialized studies in theology 250,00 kn
Issuance of a duplicate student ID (X-card) 50,00 kn

C) Procedure for the evaluation and recognition of ECTS credits earned at other schools of higher
education

For all programs 250,00 kn

D) Fee for repeated exams
(note: this fee is charged if the student takes the third or fourth exam period offered)

Taking an exam for the third time 100,00 kn

Taking an exam for the fourth time 200,00 kn

E) Fee for the defense of final and graduate theses
(note: a copy of the proof of payment should be attached to the final thesis before the defense)

Undergraduate professional studies in theology 1.000,00 kn

Graduate specialized studies in theology 2.000,00 kn

F) Issuance of transcripts, curriculum, certificates, diplomas, duplicate indexes

Transcript of grades 100,00 kn
Curriculum 100,00 kn
Certificate 200,00 kn
Diploma 500,00 kn
Duplicate index 300,00 kn

1 Adopted at the Board meeting on May 12, 2022
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II. LIBRARY

Annual membership
(it does not apply to ETS students, employees and volunteers)

Students from other schools, retirees and the unemployed
Late returns, per book and per day

Late returns for reserved books, per book and per day
For a lost or destroyed book

Using a computer, by the hour
(it does not apply to ETS students, employees and volunteers)

III. COPY ROOM

Copies (photocopying); A4 per page
Copies (photocopying); A3 per page
Spiral binding, per copy

Thermal binding, per copy

IV. STUDENT DORMITORY

100,00 kn

50,00 kn

1,00 kn

10,00 kn

four times the value of the book

5,00 kn

0,50 kn
1,00 kn
25,00 kn
30,00 kn

(note: the prices expressed in this section refer to ETS students, alumni, employees and volunteers)

Daily price, per person (room and board)
Overnight stay, per person

Meals, per person
(breakfast: 10,00kn, lunch: 25,00kn, dinner: 15,00 kn)

Price of accommodation and meals during "intensive weeks" (single
room, whole period of the intensive week)

Price of accommodation and meals during "intensive weeks" (shared
room, whole period of the intensive week)

Monthly price, per person (single room and meals)
Accommodation per person, per month
Meals per person, per month

Monthly price, per person (shared room and meals)
Accommodation per person, per month

Meals per person, per month

150,00 kn
100,00 kn
50,00 kn

500,00 kn

300,00 kn

2.300,00
1.500,00
800,00

1.800,00
1.000,00

800,00

15 Eur

7 Eur
0.15 Eur

1.5 Eur
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V. RENTAL SERVICES

(note: the prices expressed in this section include VAT)
(note: bank transfer only)

A) Rooms

Overnight stay in a room (single), per day, per person
Overnight stay in a room (shared), per day, per person
Overnight stay in an apartment

Monthly rent of a room (smaller / bigger room)

Monthly rent of an apartment

Breakfast, per person

Lunch, per person

Dinner, per person

Lunch packet (two sandwiches, juice, fruit, water / per person)
Coffee break (tea, coffee, juice, cookies, fruit / per person)
Buffet

Washing & drying / machine

B) Other area

Classroom, per day

Faculty room, per day

Exhibition area, per day

Office

Seminar classroom, per day

Living area ("Mennonite" room), per day

Living area ("Mennonite" room), half a day (up to 5 hours)
"Strossmayer" hall, (loudspeakers, projector), per day

"Strossmayer" hall, (loudspeakers, projector), half a day (up to 5 hours)

Dining room and kitchen, per day

C) Vehicles

(note: prices do not include fuel)
Van, per day

Passenger vehicle, per day

200,00 kn
150,00 kn
300,00 kn

2.000,00 kn /
2.500,00 kn

3.000,00 kn
25,00 kn
50,00 kn
40,00 kn
45,00 kn
15,00 kn
as agreed

50,00 kn / machine

625,00
625,00
1.000,00
625,00
320,00
1.000,00
500,00
1.500,00
750,00

1.500,00

500,00

375,00

25 Eur
20 Eur
40 Eur

250 Eur
300 Eur

400 Eur
3.5 Eur
7 Eur
5.5 Eur
6 Eur

2 Eur

7 Eur

85 Eur
85 Eur
150 Eur
85 Eur
45 Eur
150 Eur
65 Eur
200 Eur
100 Eur

200 Eur

65 Eur

50 Eur



Payment information

Name on the account Visoko evandeosko teolosko uciliste u Osijeku - visoka skola, Cvjetkova 32, 31000 Osijek

Bank Zagrebacka banka, d.d. Zagreb
IBAN HR7623600001101617138
SWIFT ZABAHR2X

Discount for events with a spiritual aspect, according to the total amount:

10 % over 5.000,00 HRK

Discount for other events, without a spiritual aspect, according to the total amount:

10 % over 10.000,00



