### Evangelical Theological Seminary in Osijek, Croatia

## Price list1

(valid from Oct.  $1^{st}$ , 2022) Note: indicated prices include VAT for those items that are subject to VAT

#### I. STUDY PROGRAMS

#### A) Tuition

Tuition fees for full-time and part-time students:

Undergraduate professional studies in theology	6.000,00 kn	800 Eur
Graduate specialized studies in theology	9.000,00 kn	1.200 Eur
A repetitive year	50% of regular tuition prices	

Students may pay tuition in annual installments, or per semester.

#### Payment per individual course:

(note: only for participants in lifelong learning / without formal enrollment)

Undergraduate professional studies in theology - 1 ECTS	100,00 kn	15 Eur	
Graduate specialized studies in theology - 1 ECTS	150,00 kn	20 Eur	

#### B) Enrollment fee (covers issuance of student ID, index, etc.)

(note: a copy of the proof of payment should be attached to the application form)

Undergraduate professional studies in theology	200,00 kn	25 Eur
Graduate specialized studies in theology	250,00 kn	30 Eur
Issuance of a duplicate student ID (X-card)	50,00 kn	7 Eur

# C) Procedure for the evaluation and recognition of ECTS credits earned at other schools of higher education

For all programs	250,00 kn	30 Eur
------------------	-----------	--------

#### D) Fee for repeated exams

(note: this fee is charged if the student takes the third or fourth exam period offered)

Taking an exam for the third time	100,00 kn	15 Eur
Taking an exam for the fourth time	200,00 kn	25 Eur

#### E) Fee for the defense of final and graduate theses

(note: a copy of the proof of payment should be attached to the final thesis before the defense)

Undergraduate professional studies in theology	1.000,00 kn	150 Eur
Graduate specialized studies in theology	2.000,00 kn	250 Eur

### $F)\ Is suance\ of\ transcripts,\ curriculum,\ certificates,\ diplomas,\ duplicate\ indexes$

Transcript of grades	100,00 kn	15 Eur
Curriculum	100,00 kn	15 Eur
Certificate	200,00 kn	25 Eur
Diploma	500,00 kn	65 Eur
Duplicate index	300,00 kn	40 Eur

### II. LIBRARY

Annual membership (it does not apply to ETS students, employees and volunteers)	100,00 kn	15 Eur
Students from other schools, retirees and the unemployed	50,00 kn	7 Eur
Late returns, per book and per day	1,00 kn	0.15 Eur
Late returns for reserved books, per book and per day	10,00 kn	1.5 Eur
For a lost or destroyed book	four times the value of the book	
Using a computer, by the hour (it does not apply to ETS students, employees and volunteers)	5,00 kn	0.75 Eur

### III. COPY ROOM

Copies (photocopying); A4 per page	0,50 kn	0.075 Eur
Copies (photocopying); A3 per page	1,00 kn	0.15 Eur
Spiral binding, per copy	25,00 kn	3.5 Eur
Thermal binding, per copy	30,00 kn	4 Eur

### IV. STUDENT DORMITORY

(note: the prices expressed in this section refer to ETS students, alumni, employees and volunteers)

<u>`</u>		
Daily price, per person (room and board)	150,00 kn	20 Eur
Overnight stay, per person	100,00 kn	15 Eur
Meals, per person (breakfast: 10,00kn, lunch: 25,00kn, dinner: 15,00 kn)	50,00 kn	7 Eur
Price of accommodation and meals during "intensive weeks" (single room, whole period of the intensive week)	500,00 kn	65 Eur
Price of accommodation and meals during "intensive weeks" (shared room, whole period of the intensive week)	300,00 kn	40 Eur
Monthly price, per person (single room and meals)	2.300,00	300 Eur
Accommodation per person, per month	1.500,00	200 Eur
Meals per person, per month	800,00	105 Eur
Monthly price, per person (shared room and meals)	1.800,00	240 Eur
Accommodation per person, per month	1.000,00	150 Eur
Meals per person, per month	800,00	105 Eur

## V. RENTAL SERVICES

(note: the prices expressed in this section include VAT)

(note: bank transfer only)

## A) Rooms

Overnight stay in a room (single), per day, per person	200,00 kn	25 Eur
Overnight stay in a room (shared), per day, per person	150,00 kn	20 Eur
Overnight stay in an apartment	300,00 kn	40 Eur
Monthly rent of a room (smaller / bigger room)	2.000,00 kn / 2.500,00 kn	250 Eur 300 Eur
Monthly rent of an apartment	3.000,00 kn	400 Eur
Breakfast, per person	25,00 kn	3.5 Eur
Lunch, per person	50,00 kn	7 Eur
Dinner, per person	40,00 kn	5.5 Eur
Lunch packet (two sandwiches, juice, fruit, water / per person)	45,00 kn	6 Eur
Coffee break (tea, coffee, juice, cookies, fruit / per person)	15,00 kn	2 Eur
Buffet	as agreed	
Washing & drying / machine	50,00 kn / machine	7 Eur

## B) Other area

Classroom, per day	625,00	85 Eur
Faculty room, per day	625,00	85 Eur
Exhibition area, per day	1.000,00	150 Eur
Office	625,00	85 Eur
Seminar classroom, per day	320,00	45 Eur
Living area ("Mennonite" room), per day	1.000,00	150 Eur
Living area ("Mennonite" room), half a day (up to 5 hours)	500,00	65 Eur
"Strossmayer" hall, (loudspeakers, projector), per day	1.500,00	200 Eur
"Strossmayer" hall, (loudspeakers, projector), half a day (up to 5 hours)	750,00	100 Eur
Dining room and kitchen, per day	1.500,00	200 Eur

## C) Vehicles

(note: prices do not include fuel)

Van, per day	500,00	65 Eur
Passenger vehicle, per day	375,00	50 Eur

## **Payment information**

Name on the account	Visoko evandeosko teolosko uciliste u Osijeku - visoka skola, Cvjetkova 32, 31000 Osijek
Bank	Zagrebacka banka, d.d. Zagreb
IBAN	HR7623600001101617138
SWIFT	ZABAHR2X

Discount for events with a spiritual aspect, according to the total amount:	
10 %	over 5.000,00 HRK

Discount for other events, without a spiritual aspect, according to the total amount:	
10 %	over 10.000,00